of its nature may not fairly present the Group's statement of comprehensive income, salient financial features
and statement of financial position. The Group's external auditor, Deloitte & Touche, has issued an unmodified
assurance report on the pro forma IFRS 16 information on 26 May 2020. A copy of its report is available for
inspection at the registered office of the Company.

Impact on current year results
The following tables show the impact of IFRS 16 on the numbers disclosed on the statement of comprehensive
income and statement of financial position as at 29 February 2020. The pro forma numbers represent the
results and balance sheet position showing the impact on FY20 as if IFRS 16 had not been applied at
1 March 2019. IFRS 16 balances have been removed from the reported figures in order to determine the
pro forma figures to enable a like-for-like comparison to FY19 where IFRS 16 had not been applied.

Adoption of IFRS 16 continued
as at 29 February 2020

Datatec audited provisional results for the year ended 29 February 2020 31

US$’000

Year ended
February 2020

Pro forma

Year ended
February 2020

Adjustments

Audited
Year ended

February 2020
Reported

Audited
Year ended

February 2019
Reported

Statement of
comprehensive income
Gross profit  736 365  5 213  741 578  687 744
Operating costs  (601 542)  29 944(1)  (571 598)  (569 896)
EBITDA  123 500  35 157  158 657  86 761
Depreciation  (29 456)  (30 546)(2)  (60 002)  (25 889)
Operating profit  77 926  4 611  82 537  48 423
Finance costs  (36 197)  (4 588)(3)  (40 785)  (32 145)
Profit before taxation  58 465  23  58 488  24 215
Profit for the year  27 964  47  28 011  14 950
Basic earnings per share
from continuing operations
(US cents) 6.1 0.1 6.2 0.6

Statement of financial
position
Total assets  2 517 562  78 964  2 596 526  2 722 307
Property, plant and
equipment and right-of-use
assets  47 455  79 798(4)  127 253  60 306
Prepaid expenses and other
receivables  238 145  (834)  237 311  232 965
Total equity  (643 046)  (47)(5)  (643 093)  (712 230)
Total liabilities  (1 874 516)  (78 917)  (1 953 433)  (2 010 077)
Long-term interest-bearing
liabilities and leases  (50 361)  (63 425)(6)  (113 786)  (31 383)
Trade and other payables  (1 264 836)  5 823  (1 259 013)  (1 358 928)
Short-term interest-bearing
liabilities and leases  (88 156)  (21 314)(6)  (109 470)  (109 751)

Salient financial features
Headline earnings per share
(US cents) 5.9 0.0 5.9 0.7
Underlying earnings* per
share (US cents) 9.9 0.0 9.9 6.6
Net asset value per share
(US cents) 288.3 0.0 288.3 297.5
(1) Includes operating lease rentals that would have been incurred.
(2) �Excludes depreciation of right-of-use assets of US$27.0 million. Depreciation of assets previously held under finance lease

agreements has been included.
(3) Excludes IFRS 16-related finance costs.
(4) Excludes right-of-use assets and includes assets previously held under finance lease agreements.
(5) Total adjustments made to statement of comprehensive income.
(6) Excludes lease liabilities recognised as a result of IFRS 16.

The number of shares in issue excluding treasury shares was 198 million and the weighted average number of
shares in issue was 210 million.

These adjustments are of a continuing nature.

32 Datatec audited provisional results for the year ended 29 February 2020

Adoption of IFRS 16 continued
as at 29 February 2020

Impact on segmental reporting
EBITDA, operating profit and profit before taxation, segmental assets and liabilities increased for the period
ended 29 February 2020, as a result of the change in accounting policy. The following segments were affected
by the change:

Westcon
International Logicalis

Corporate,
Management

Consulting and
Financial
Services

Datatec
Group

Total

US$’000

Audited
Year ended

February 2020

Audited
Year ended

February 2020

Audited
Year ended

February 2020

Audited
Year ended

February 2020

EBITDA  13 002  19 914  2 241  35 157
Depreciation  (11 591)  (16 927)  (2 028)  (30 546)
Operating profit  1 411  2 987  213  4 611
Finance costs  (1 872)  (2 398)  (318)  (4 588)
(Loss)/profit before taxation  (461)  589  (105)  23
Total assets  30 346  39 835  8 783  78 964
Total liabilities  (30 807)  (39 246)  (8 864)  (78 917)

Enquiries

Datatec Limited (www.datatec.com)

Jens Montanana – Chief Executive Officer +27 (0) 11 233 1000

Ivan Dittrich – Chief Financial Officer +27 (0) 11 233 1000

Wilna de Villiers – Investor Relations Manager +27 (0) 11 233 1013

Instinctif Partners
Frederic Cornet +27 (0) 11 447 3030

Sponsor
Rand Merchant Bank (a division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

www.datatec.com
www.westconcomstor.com
www.logicalis.com
www.analysysmason.com
www.datatecfinancialservices.com